Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Caompany number
04516845 Limited 04516845

formerly RSO Limited

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Manchester District Reglstry
{full name of court)

2318 of 2015

I (a)

David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator of the above company att?ih a progress report for the period

From To !
!
(b) 20 March 2015 l / (b) 28 Apnil
Signed
Administrator /)
Dated \'5\‘5\“‘5

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technclogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

<
o
b2
w
o
-
19!05!2015 #315
COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

Qur Ref DJD/PAM/KLM/TXA/RO1137

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thoraton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (01161 953 6900
14 May 2015 F+44 (0161 953 6317

www grant thorton co uk

Dear Surs

04516845 Limited formerly RSO Limited - Liquidation and Formerly In
Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry
No 2318 of 2015

1 Introduction

11 1 was previously appointed as joint admunistrator of the Company with James Stewart-Koster
on 28 Apri 2011 and we ceased to act as jont admunistrators on 28 Apnl 2012

12 On 20 Maich 2015, an application to the High Court of Justice was made to appoint me as
admunsstiator under a fresh adiministratton order, which was duly granted

13  Please note that James Stewart-Koster has left Grant Thornton UK LLP and thus has not
been appointed as joint admunistrator under the fresh admunistratton order

14  Following my re-appotntment, I subsequently filed Form 2 34B — Nouce of move from
admunistravon to crediors’ voluntary hquidauon On 28 Apnl 2015 the administrauon ended
and [ was appointed as hquidator Thus 1s my final progress report as admunustrator, includmng

s Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the penod 20 March 2015 to
28 Aprid 2015 1 accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the admuustrator 1 the petiod
20 March 2015 to 28 Apnl 2015 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of my tune costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request addinonal informauon from the admimstrator (Rule 2 484)

* Appendx E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
challenge the adminustrator's remuneration and expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

15  DPlease note that I am authonsed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as an
mnsolvency pracuuoner

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomion UK LLP s a limmed Eabéity parmership registered in England and Wales No OC307742 Regsstered office Grant Thomion Housa Metion Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A1 of membars ks avaitable froen our registarad offica Grart Thomton LI LLP i auhorised and raguiated try the Finzncal Conduct Auhority

Grant Thornon UK LLP is a mesnber firn of Grart Thomton Imemational Lid (GTIL) GTE and the member fims are not 2 workdwide parnarship Services are defivered by the mamber it GTLL and
its member frms are nat agents ot and do not obigate ona another and ame not Rabie for one ancinars acts or omssions A st of personnel permitted by Grant Thomton 1o accept eppointments as
Insotvancy practtionars and of their respecive authonising bodias may be nspected atthe above sddress  Pleasa see www grant hemton co uk for further detals




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number (4516845

Regustered office Grant Thoraton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Report and outcome of administration
As noted above, the previous admumnstranon ended on 28 Apnl 2012 The Company was
dissolved on 1 August 2012

The Company was part of a group of companies which mcluded The Ryes School Lunited
and Pump Faumn Lumited (the Group) James Stewart-Koster and 1 wete appomted as jotnt
admunistrators of the Group on 28 April 2011 We were subsequently appoinred as jomnt
liquidators of Ryes School Limited on 28 March 2012 and ceased to act on 7 May 2014 We
ceased to act as admumistrators of Pump Farm Limited on 25 Apnil 2012

The Group operated a restdennal school for young persons with challenging behaviour and
complex social and educational needs

The cutcome of the administiation was a distubution to the Company’s secured creditor,
Royal Bank of Scotand ple (the Bank) totalling £236,977 No funds were distributed to the
unsecured creditors

Since the Company’s dissolution, I was made aware by Lloyds Bank plc (Lloyds) that the
Company may have been mus sold an mterest rate hedging product and that this agreement
was to be reviewed

The investigations concluded that the product was mmus sold and therefore Lloyds offered
compensation to the Company totaling £717,424, (the redress)

In order for the redress funds to be recerved I applied to the Court for the restoration of the
Company to the compantes register and for the fresh appointment of myself as administrator

The Court granted the application on 20 March 2015 and [ was appomted as admnistrator
The Coutt ruled that immedsately upon the appowntment of the adsirstrator, the Company
should be converted to cieditors' voluntary iqudation The compensation will be received

during the hiquidation

Upon conclusion of the admunistration, the Court also ruled that discharge from habibity 1s to
be requested from the Court



in

312

313

314

315

316

42

43

51

52

Liabilities

Secured creditor

The Bank, as secured creditor was owed a total of £4,390,212 This debt was secured by way
of fixed and floaung charges granted by the Company to the Bank These charges were
supported by inter-company guarantees granted by each of the Group to the Bank

As reported above, during the previous admumstration a distribution totalhing £236,977 was
made to the Bank under its fined charge Further distribunons totalling £3,092,364 were made
to the Bank from the other Group companies

Preferential creditors
There are no preferenual creditors mn thus matter

Unsecured creditors
Following receipt of the redress, I ¢an confirm that there will be funds set aside for the
benefit of the unsecured creditors by way of a prescribed part

A preseribed part carve out of the net floaung chaiges is applicable where the floaung charge
was created after 15 September 2003 and 1s made avatlable to the unsecured creditors
putsuant to Secton 176\ of the Insolvency Act 1896

T should be grateful 1f you would forward derails of your clarm using the clam form attached

Administrator's remuneration and expenses

The cutstanding remuneration from the first admimistravion 1s a secured claim by virtue of
Paragraph 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Time costs mn the former
admunistrauon totalled £30,617 against which a fee of £2,000 was drawn

My fee for the new administration 15 to be agreed by the Bank as secured creditor You wall
note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendx C that my ume costs to date are £3,138 and
from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that no fee has been drawn

Background mformauon regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www msolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via ‘Regulation and Guidance’ to 'Creditors
Gutdes to Fees)  Alternanvely, 1 will supply thus mformauon by post on request  Time is
charged 1n 6 munute uruts

Outcome of the administration
As detailed above, The Court ruled that immediately upon the appomtment of the
admunstrator, the Company should be converted to creditors' voluntary hiquidaton

Accordingly, on 28 April 2015 I filed Form 2 35B — notce of move from admimistration to
creditors' voluntary hquidavion at the Registrar of Companies The admmstiation ended and
I was appownted as hquidator



Other expenses incurred by the administrator
Legal fees and disbutsements totalling £4,171 have heen mcurred by my lawyers
Hill Dickinson LLP in respect of the te-appomtment of the admnustrator and will be pad 1n

the liqudation

Contact
If you have any quertes please contact Matthew Drnkwatet on 0161 953 6386

Yous fathfully
for and on behalf of 04516845 Limited formery RSO Limuted

Dawvid Dunckley
Liquidatog




Appendix A

04516845 Limited formerly RSO Limited - in
administration

Administrator's receipts and payments account
from 20 March 2015 to 28 April 2015

Recepts Statement of Total (£)
Affais (£)
000
Payments
0060
Balance - 28 Aprd 2015 000

Made up as follows

000

Note - VAT is not recoverable



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the admunistrators in the period

Paid in Charged/ Total
pertod of  accrued 1n
report  pertod but
not yet paid
£ £ £
Jount admunistrators' fees
Time costs 0 3,138 3,138
Legal fees
Hill Dickinson LLP 0 2,17 217
0 5,309 5,309




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformation is provided i connectton with the liquidators’ remunerziion and
disbutsements mn accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thormton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropuate to then grade, as shown on
the atiached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avatlable to creditors
or comumittees at the time of fixing the basis of ow fees Support staff (te secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From

01/07/14

£

Partners up to 740

Managers up to 470

Admunistiators up to 345

Assistants and support staff 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary



20 §1 9102/50/80 U0 pejuild

uojuIoy| eI @

3 ' (3wl) 21ep 03 PI(IIq 5I9) jEI0L

L Zve 59 IEL'E 86 ¢Z1L 855 SPy SZ IE8 SEE 059'} G ¥ 86 9} iejo0L

519 ¥ 86 9l ¥ 85 9l paljissejoun

Buipea)

T S)1a88Y

$O uoNEsIesy

sueiebnsaau|

pouad smejH

IO} P

S Buluue)d4 pue

¥rige  psc g0t |82l B85S St ¥ =t 56 ¢ 059t S uonensIwpy
ajey

AuH Bay |3 SIH 3 SaH F SIH 3 SIH 3 SJH
_r ejo) JOIBNSINIWPY aAllNIaxXg Jafieuey 1auped piepues
UOISIaA pajelag 12]ap - UOISIan 100X

suonoBsSUR jiy  pouad uoyoesuel]

SISATVNY LSOD AWIL 6 dIS - LETTOZOEY - :o_um..um_:_Ew@ummw._:—wﬁmmhlw&mmﬁ




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 484

My It

(a)  wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress teport under Rule 247 -
(2 secured credutor, of
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 writing to the admumstrator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set outin a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admuntstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The adnumstrator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(@)  providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admimstrator considers that
(1} the ume or cost of preparation of the mformatton would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administrtation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
ﬂﬂy PCrSOﬂ, ot
() the adoumstrator 1s subject to an obliganon of confidenttality 1n 1espect of
the mformation,
giving reasons foi not providing ali of the mformation

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mnformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the coust within 21 days of -
(@)  the grving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informaton asked for, or
(b the expiry of the 14 days prowided for 1n paraggaph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

4 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
pre) g ty of paragrap
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

€Xcessive

Ruie 2109

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (tncluding that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A} Apphecation may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remuneration charged by the admumstrator,
{b)  the basss fixed for the admirustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{© expenses 1ncurred by the administrator,
1§ or are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), imnapproprate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report whuch fist
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses 1n question
{"the relevant report™)

(23 The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a teduction, disimuss 1t without a
heaning but 1t shall not do so without giving the apphicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recept of whuch the applicant may require the court to list the application
tor a without notice hearing  If the apphication 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice statmg the venue and accompanted by a copy of the applcanon, and of any
evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce m support of it

(4)  If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, it must make one or mote of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
enticled to charge

{b)  an order frang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c}  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration ot expenses in question be treated
as not bemg expenses of the admiustration

{e)  an order that the administrator or the admimistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

(5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admimstraton



Liqwdator’s ref DJD/PAM/KLM/TXA/Z00044/7
Claimant’s ref

04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited) - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed 1n the hquidation f

Particulars of any security held

Value of security £

Signature

Name and position of signatory
(if not petsonally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mail

Date

Please provide appropriate documentation mn support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been claumed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed 1t to

David ] Dunckley
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Headings 1n all the official languages of the Institudons of the European Umon
{es, da, de, el, en, fr, 1t, nl, pt, fi, sw)




4 Convocatorta para la presentacién de créditos  Plazos aplicables b

M Opfordrng ol anmeldelse af fordinger Var opmarksom pi fristerne ¢4
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung Eowage Frsten beachten!™
W Ipo'd o yu awavyeht o aronty oswg [looooyy' otg npolBeot'sghr
‘Invitation to lodge a claim  Time lumits to be observed'

WInvitation 4 produtre une créance  Délass 4 respecter b

HInvito all'insinuazione di un credito  Tetmune da osservare W

»Oproep tot indienung van schuldvordenngen In acht te nemen tetmynen”
H Aviso de 1eclamacio de créditos  Prazos legais a observar

“Kehotus saatavan ilmoittarmseen  Noudatettavat maaiaa)at”

”Anmodan att anmala fordran  Thidsfrister att 1aktta”

W Presentacion de crédito

» Anmeldelse af fordring 44
w»Anmeldung ener Fordenmg®
4 Avayyehl o anouty cswg
'Lodgement of claym'

44 Production de creance W

4 Insinuaztone di credito M
»indieming van een schuldvordering’
44 Reclamacio de crédito M
”Saatavaa koskeva ilmoitus™
”Anmalan av fordran™

>

Page 2



